



**THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FIFTH DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, ETC.,

Appellant,

vs.

LEWIS BROOK BARTRAM, ET AL.,

Appellee.

APPEAL NO.: 5D12-3823  
Lower Case No.: CA11-0528

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT COURT  
IN AND FOR ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA**

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

Richard C. Swank  
Florida Bar No. 172855  
rswank@bakerdonelson.com  
BAKER, DONELSON, BEARMAN,  
CALDWELL & BERKOWITZ, PC  
Bank of America Center  
390 North Orange Avenue  
Post Office Box 1549  
Orlando, FL 32802  
Telephone: (407) 422-6600  
Telecopier: (407) 841-0325  
*Attorney for Appellant,  
U.S. Bank National Association*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Section .....</b>	<b>Page</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>1</b>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Arguments Common to Both Answer Briefs.....	3
A. The Rationale behind <i>Singleton</i> Applies Equally in a Statute of Limitations Context.....	3
B. <i>Spencer's</i> Holding Did Not Rely upon a Statute of Limitations Defense. ....	5
C. Treating an Attempted Acceleration as Irreversible Results in Great Inequity. ....	8
III. Appellee Bartram's Answer Brief.....	13
A. Public Policy Disfavors the Inequity of Permitting Bartram to Avoid his Mortgage Obligation. ....	13
B. Appellant U.S. Bank's Interpretation of the Case Law Would Not Undermine Statutes of Limitations. ....	15
C. Appellant U.S. Bank Did Not "Daisy-Chain" Foreclosure Actions because Appellant Did Not File the Case Below and the Circuit Court Continuously Exercised Jurisdiction over Bartram's Mortgage. ....	16
IV. Appellee PPV's Answer Brief.....	18
A. PPV's Case Law on Statute of Limitations Is Not Controlling and Not Persuasive	18
B. The Record before the Lower Court Was Insufficient for It to Grant Summary Judgment. ....	19
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>21</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alsina v. Gonzalez</i> , 83 So. 3d 962 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	10
<i>Altchiler v. State, Dept. of Prof. Reg.</i> , 442 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983).....	6
<i>Burney v. Citigroup</i> , 244 S.W. 3d 900 (Tex. App. 2008) .....	18, 19
<i>Capital Bank v. Needle</i> , 596 So. 2d 1134 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992).....	16
<i>EMC Mortg. Corp. v. Patella</i> , 279 A.D.2d 604 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001).....	18, 19
<i>Federal Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n v. Mebane</i> , 208 A.D. 2d 892 (N.Y. App. Div. 1994).....	18, 19
<i>Greene v. Bursey</i> , 733 So. 2d 1111 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....	3
<i>Hillsborough Cty. Board of Cty. Commissioners</i> , 424 So. 2d 132, 134 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982).....	6
<i>Iaconis v. Ward</i> , 989 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008) .....	11
<i>Int'l Ship Repair and Marine Svcs., Inc. v. Aleman</i> , 38 So. 3d 821.....	9
<i>Locke v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 509 So. 2d 1375 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987) .....	3, 7
<i>Monte v. Tipton</i> , 612 So. 2d 714 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993) .....	7
<i>Olympia Mortgage Corp. v. Pugh</i> , 774 So. 2d 863 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	4, 12

<i>Reeves v. Fleetwood Homes of Fla., Inc.</i> , 889 So. 2d 812 (Fla. 2004) .....	9
<i>Singleton v. Greymar Assocs.</i> , 882 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 2004) .....	passim
<i>Spencer v. EMC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 97 So. 3d 257 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012) .....	passim
<i>St. Joseph Land and Dev. Co. v. Fla. State Bd. of Trustees of Internal Improvement Trust Fund</i> , 365 So. 2d 1084 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979) .....	6
<i>Stadler v. Cherry Hill Dev. Inc.</i> , 150 So. 2d 468 (Fla. 2d DCA 1963) .....	3
<b>STATUTES</b>	
§ 95.051, Fla. Stat. (2012) .....	10
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Fla. House Bill 87 .....	11
Fla. R. App. P. 9.100(1) .....	23
